

Nos. 18-1161, 18-1182

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.,

*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,*

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,  
LOCAL UNION NO. 733,

*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review and Cross-Petition for Enforcement of Orders of the  
National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
U.S. Chamber Litigation  
Center  
1615 H. St. NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Mark W. Mosier  
Kevin King  
Ivano M. Ventresca  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
mmosier@cov.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AUER DEFERENCE DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE .....	4
A. The Interpretations Of The Acting Regional Director And General Counsel Are Not The Agency’s “Fair and Considered Judgment” .....	5
B. The Acting Regional Director’s Interpretations Did Not Provide Fair Notice .....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXTEND AUER DEFERENCE .....	10
A. Extending <i>Auer</i> Deference Would Further Harm The Business Community By Increasing Regulatory Uncertainty.....	11
B. Extending <i>Auer</i> Would Be Constitutionally Suspect.....	14
C. <i>Auer</i> Should Not Be Expanded Beyond Final Decisionmakers.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 840 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	1, 2
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	4, 8
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	5
* <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11
<i>Corp. Exp. Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In Re D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enf. granted in part and rev’d in part</i> , <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	2, 14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	7
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Local 15, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15
<i>Garco Const., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....	2, 10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Huerta v. Ducote</i> , 792 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Lezama-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6, 13

*United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible*,  
136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016).....10

*Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency*,  
87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....11

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....7

**Other Authorities**

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) .....14
